thousand pesos (Pl 00,000.00) he initially placed as capital. 18 Respondent's 
placements were all covered by Mendoza's checks, to which respondent did 
not encounter any problem in encashing or depositing. Eventually, the capital 
contribution of respondent already amounted to One million sixty-five 
thousand pesos (Pl ,065,000.00). 

Respondent admitted that sometime in 2013, respondent and his family 
planned to buy a house. With respondent's interest earnings from his 
investment, he was able to purchase a townhouse. 19 

Respondent met Judge Atutubo only in the course of their employment

[...]

respondent nonetheless answered her queries. After some time, Atty. Tuazon 
was able to place an initial amount of Five hundred thousand pesos 
(PS00,000.00). With an earning interest of five percent (5%) a month, Atty. 
Tuazon had monthly income of Twenty-five thousand pesos (P25,000.00). 
Eventually, she added to her capital an amount of Two hundred thousand 
pesos (P200,000.00) on different dates. 

Respondent alleged that Atty. Tuazon's bank deposits for her capital 
were under the account of Mendoza, and that the deposit slips were given to

[...]

(1 to 3°/o) earned interest, which were pocketed by respondent and Rammyl 
for recruiting "third-party" investors. 44 

Complainants underscored that in January 2014, despite respondent's 
knowledge of Mendoza's default in payment ofRammyl's investment and an 
unpaid interest of Nine million two hundred one thousand six hundred pesos 
(P9,201,600.00), respondent still continued to solicit and accept the monies of 
complainants. He even asked for referrals during the months of January to 
May 2014, without disclosing to complainants about Mendoza's default.45 

Complainants belied respondent's claim that they had knowledge of